
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
to be held remotely on

Tuesday, 2nd June, 2020 at 5.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy, 
Strategy and Partnerships, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 28th April, 2020 (copy attached).

2. 2020-21 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY - COVID-19 
IMPACT – (Pages 9 - 18)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2017 (copy attached), which sets out the impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic on the Council’s 2020/21 Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.

Public Document Pack



3. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN END OF YEAR AND QUARTERLY UPDATE 
JANUARY - MARCH 2019/20 – (Pages 19 - 52)
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

To consider Report No. ELT2002 (copy attached), which sets out the Council 
Business Plan performance monitoring information for the fourth quarter of 2019/20, 
including progress in the Regeneration Programme and the ICE Programme.

4. CORPORATE POLICY & STRATEGY – (Pages 53 - 60)
(Mr Paul Shackley, Chief Executive)

To consider Report No. CX2005 (copy attached), which sets out proposed changes 
to the corporate policy and strategy function of the Council.

5. CLIMATE CHANGE – STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020-2030 – (Pages 61 - 72)
(Cllr Ken Muschamp, Deputy Leader of the Council)

To consider Report No. DSP2010 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
Climate Change Strategy Statement.

6. APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET WORKING GROUPS – 

To confirm the appointments to the following groups for the 2020/21 Municipal Year:

i) Budget Strategy Working Group

Corporate Services Portfolio Holder - Cllr P.G. Taylor

Additional Cabinet Member - Cllr A.R. Newell

Conservative Group (3) - Cllrs Mrs. D.B. Bedford, J.B. 
Canty and S.J. Masterson

Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Gaynor Austin and A.H. 
Crawford 

Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr T.W. Mitchell

ii) Climate Change Working Group

Chairman of Policy and Project
Advisory Board -

Cabinet Members (2) -

Conservative Group (2) - 

Labour Group (2) -

Cllr J.B. Canty

Cllrs K.H. Muschamp and M.L. 
Sheehan

Cllrs Mara Makunura and C.J. 
Stewart

Cllrs Gaynor Austin and M.J. 
Roberts



iii) Member Development Group

Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships 
Portfolio Holder - Cllr A.R. Newell

Additional Cabinet Member - Cllr P.G. Taylor

Conservative Group (2) - Cllrs J.B. Canty and S.J. 
Masterson

Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Nadia Martin and Sophie 
Porter

Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Vacancy

-----------



This page is intentionally left blank



- 60 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 28th April, 2020 at 5.00 pm via Microsoft Teams and 
streamed live.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Leader of the Council (Cllr D.E. Clifford) invited the Leader of the Labour Group 
(Cllr K. Dibble) to attend and contribute to the meeting.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 12th May, 2020.

97. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd March, 2020 were confirmed.

98. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK –
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DSP2006, which set out a new Performance 
Management Framework for the Council. Members were informed that this had been 
developed as a tool to strengthen performance management and to ensure that the 
Council was delivering against its priorities. The framework had been presented to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting in January, 2020 and the 
Committee had considered that this would provide an improved system for 
monitoring and reporting the Council’s performance.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the new Performance Management Framework, as 
set out in Report No. DSP2006, be approved.

99. WARD COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME –
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DSP2008, which set out changes to the 
Council’s existing Ward Community Grant Scheme.

Members were informed that, as part of the revenue budget building process, 
approval had been given to an increase of the Ward Community Grant Scheme to 
£3,000 per ward for the 2020/21 financial year. Furthermore, it was proposed that 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 61 -

Ward Members should be allowed to use the funding for projects or events that 
would provide a benefit to the local community. This would be in addition to the 
current scheme which enabled Members to support local voluntary organisations and 
community groups with small grants.

The Cabinet was supportive of the proposed approach and, in response to a 
question, it was confirmed that it was not intended that the Council should incur 
ongoing costs as a result of grants made under the scheme.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) a variance in the purpose of the scheme to include the option for Ward
[...]
full briefing, the provision of cashflow assistance to Places 
Leisure and Active Nation, as set out in Report No. OS2011, be approved.

103. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT Q3 2019/20 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. FIN2012, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2019/20, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during February, 
2020. The Report highlighted that the need for savings or income generation of 
around £3,931,000 had been identified in the original budget but that £3,364,000 of 
net cost reductions had been identified and built into the approved budget during the 
year to date. This left a current approved budget savings target of £970,000 and an 
outturn target of £114,000. It was reported that the forecast position on the General 
Fund risk-based balance was likely to be maintained at £2 million, which was at the 
top of the range set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. It was noted that the 
impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s financial position would be significant and the 
Council would be seeking to mitigate these risks. 

The Cabinet NOTED the latest Revenue Budget monitoring position, as set out in 
Report No. FIN2012.

104. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2019/20 - 
POSITION AS AT MARCH, 2020 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. FIN2013, which provided the latest forecast 
regarding the Council’s Capital Programme for 2019/20, based on the monitoring 
exercise carried out during February, 2020. The Report advised that the revised 
Capital Programme for 2019/20 of £50.628 million had been agreed by the Council 
at its meeting on 20th February, 2020. It was noted that projects of major financial 
significance to the Council in the Capital Programme for 2019/20 remained the 
Aldershot Town Centre Integration and Union Street developments, the Farnborough 

Pack Page 4



- 64 -

Civic Quarter development, the finalisation of a loan to Farnborough International 
and the further acquisition of investment properties.

The Cabinet NOTED the latest Capital Programme monitoring position, as set out in 
Report No. FIN2013.

105. REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - TEMPORARY DELEGATION 
ARRANGEMENTS –
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet received a Record of Executive Decision, which set out an urgent 
decision made on 2nd April, 2020 by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to introduce temporary Executive decision making 
arrangements due to Covid-19. At the time of the decision, legislation to allow the 
Council to hold virtual meetings had not been passed. The detailed arrangements 
were set out in Report No. DSP2007, which was appended to the Record of 
Executive Decision.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the action taken, as set out in the Record of 
Executive Decision dated 2nd April, 2020, be noted and endorsed.

106. COVID-19 RESPONSE –
(Mr Paul Shackley, Chief Executive)

The Cabinet considered Report No. CEX2004, which set out decisions that had been 
made by the Council in relation to its ways of working and direct service provision as 
a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. The Cabinet was informed that Section 4 of the 
Report detailed the specific service changes that had been introduced. The Council 
had set up a Local Response Centre (LRC) that had, to date, assisted 230 residents 
with a range of queries and needs.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the contents of Report No. CEX2004 be noted; and

(ii) the formal recognition of the effort and hard work of all staff involved in 
maintaining services and the efforts of the many voluntary sector 
organisations and volunteers, during challenging, demanding and uncertain 
times, be approved.

107. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned
[...]
property and financial due 
diligence processes being considered by the Cabinet prior to finalising the 
lease;

(v) the Executive Head of Regeneration and Property, in consultation with the 
Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, be authorised to negotiate terms 
with a Register Provider in relation to a long lease for the affordable housing 
elements within the scheme;

(vi) the Corporate Manager – Legal Services, in consultation with the Executive 
Head of Finance and the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, be 

Pack Page 6



- 66 -

authorised to enter into the grant funding agreement with the Enterprise M3 
Local Enterprise Partnership for the Union Street, Aldershot project;

(vii) the demolition of the development site to enable redevelopment, following the 
securing of relevant land holdings, be approved, with officers being authorised 
to proceed with the procurement of the demolition contractor, with final 
approval of the said contract to be approved by the Cabinet in line with 
financial regulations;

(viii) capital funding of up to £100,000, to enable the next phase of detailed design 
work to proceed, be approved; and

(ix) it be noted that the Chief Executive, following the receipt and consideration of 
the due diligence advice, will bring forward a further report to the Cabinet 
setting out options for the delivery of the scheme.

The Meeting closed at 6.32 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 
02 JUNE 2020 
 
KEY DECISION? YES/NO 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
REPORT NO. FIN2017 

 
2020/21 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) - 

COVID-19 IMPACT 
 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
Covid-19 is having a widespread impact on local authority budgets and has been 
particularly significant to Rushmoor with a loss of income from services.  This 
report sets out the current forecast of the impact from Covid-19 on the 2020/21 
budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
CABINET is recommended to: 
 

i. note the report and the forecast financial impact of Covid-19 
ii. approve the establishment of the Treasury Management reserve 

(paragraph 5.5) 
iii. Agree in principle to the deferment of interest on loans to Farnborough 

International Limited, subject to the completion of the due diligence 
outlined in the report (paragraph 3.12) 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Covid-19 is having a widespread impact on local authority budgets 

nationally and has been particularly significant for district and borough 
councils with a significant loss of income from services being a particular 
pressure.  Government funding for Covid-19 was initially allocated to local 
authorities with social care responsibilities, with the second tranche of 
funding being more weighted to districts and boroughs. 

 
1.2 This report provides members with an update on the likely impact on the 

Council’s finances.  However, the full financial impact on the Council will 
take time to come through and the position as forecast in this report will 
change. 
 

1.3 The forecast focuses on the immediate financial pressures as they have 
been identified.  Further analysis will be undertaken on the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and Savings Plan. 

 
 

Pack Page 9

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 

2. REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21  
 
2.1. The forecast of the financial impact of Covid-19 is shown in Table 1 below. 

As financial data only covers the first few weeks of the financial year, the full 
impact on the budget will not be known with any degree of certainty until 
later in the year.  

 
2.2. Assumptions have been made around the extent of the lockdown, with 

recent guidance from Government “Our Plan To Rebuild: The UK 
Government’s COVID-19 recovery strategy” providing some indication of 
how and when restrictions may be lifted. 

 
Table 1: C19 Financial Impact Summary 

 

 
 

2.3. The net variation shown in the table of £0.633m is 
[...]
 utilisation of reserves in 
2020/21 will need to be addressed in the budget strategy to ensure balances 
and reserves remain adequate. 

 
9.2. Over the MTFS period, declines in Council Tax and Business Rates income 

may put additional pressure on the Council’s financial position.  The 
achievement of the Savings Plan is integral to the MTFS forecast and will 
need to be reviewed in terms of savings profile and whether the savings can 
be delivered in the current economic climate.  It is likely that further savings 
will be required over the MTFS period in order to balance the budget. 

 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
None 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
Head of Service – David Stanley / david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk 01252 398440 

Pack Page 17

mailto:david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
CABINET                    COUNCILLOR DAVID CLIFFORD  

 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
2nd June, 2020                           REPORT NO. ELT2002 

 
 

KEY DECISION? NO 
 

 
COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN  

END OF YEAR AND QUARTERLY UPDATE JANUARY – MARCH 
2019/20 

 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This paper sets out the Council Business Plan performance monitoring 
information for the key activities identified for 2019/20 and the fourth quarter of 
2019/20, building on the 16 priorities under the four themes of People, Place, 
Partnerships and Better Public Services.  
 
The paper brings together the performance monitoring of the actions identified 
from the Council’s three year Business Plan, including the Council’s Corporate 
Projects and the two key programmes of work which are essential for delivering 
the priorities, the Regeneration Programme and the ICE Programme.   
 
The Cabinet is asked to note the progress made towards delivering the Council 
Business Plan and the end of year position for the key activities identified for 
the 2019/20 financial year. 
 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 In July 2019 the Council agreed the vision for the borough (
[...]
This quarter last year: 
N/A 

This quarter last year – 
98.49% 

This quarter last year: 
99.71% 

 

P
ack P

age 52



 

 

CABINET 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
  

2 JUNE 2020 
 
 
KEY DECISION - NO 
 

REPORT NO. CX2005 

 
CORPORATE POLICY & STRATEGY  

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The report follows the previous report presented to Cabinet (CX2004 – APRIL 
28 2020) by the Chief Executive outlining the council’s response to the Covid 
19 Pandemic. 
 
This report outlines proposed changes to the corporate policy and strategy 
function of the Council and explains how the function will be strengthened in 
the areas of policy response and development, strategy, performance, risk, 
emergency planning and business continuity. 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(i) Note the challenges faced by the Council highlighted within the 
report 

(ii) Approve the changes to the Policy & Strategy function as outlined 
and approve a change to the budget to make available the amount of 
£50k from recently received Government grant to fund the changes. 

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The report outlines proposals to improve and enhance the policy and 

strategy support available to the Council in the current environment. The 
challenges faced by the Council are continually changing and as such the 
way the Council provides its services has to respond to those challenges in 
the context of an ever-changing environment mostly brought about by 
external pressures and shifting conditions.   
  

1.2 As Chief Executive I am tasked with organising the Council structures in 
such a way as to meet those challenges whilst ensuring that priorities are 
delivered in a sustainable and affordable way. This report outlines a number 
of specific changes but also sets the context of a changing environment and 
brings to Members attention those challenges that they should be mindful 
of going forward.  

 
 
 
 

Pack Page 53

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 

 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

External Context – Pre
[...]
e important. The team need to be 
freed up to spend more time considering policy and strategy, planning for 
the future and leading change within the organisation.  The Council needs 
to be able to flex to fit the future in an ever-changing environment. Members 
should expect more support at the executive level and this should be 
considered speedily.  

 
3.7 The ELT requires further support at a senior level particularly in relation to 

the areas of: 
 

• Policy 

• Strategy  

• Risk 

• Emergency Planning and Business Continuity 

• Covid 19 Recovery 

• Performance  
 
3.8 It is therefore my intention to create a new role of Assistant Chief Executive 

(ACE) remunerated at Executive Head of Service level and an associated 
office, relocating existing roles that support the areas concerned.   

 
Policy Response & Development 
 

3.9 As outlined earlier policy changes are expected in a number of areas. In 
addition to the challenges arising from Covid 19 there will be further major 
challenges particularly related to waste and recycling, housing growth and 

Pack Page 56



 

 

development, devolution and changes to local government structures and 
the continuing drain on resources.  

 
3.10 It is important that the Council has an effective policy function that can 

horizon scan, consider the implications and opportunities of any policy 
developments as related to local government, produce quality information 
and reports, brief Members effectively and translate developments into 
realistic and feasible options for the ELT and the Cabinet.  

 
Risk, Emergency Planning & Business Continuity 
 

3.11 Whilst the Council manages risk reasonably well the process that is used is 
not as documented and formalised as effectively as it could and should be. 
It is important that this is improved in the short term in order to ensure that 
the Council is able to effectively horizon scan and protect itself from its 
exposure to risk.  

 
3.12 Following the Coronavirus Pandemic and all that was thrown at the Council 

it became clear that there is a requirement to link the Council’s approach to 
emergency planning and business continuity. The Council and its people 
responded beyond expectations during the Pandemic but a closer link of 
these two areas would have aided the effort. These proposals deal with this 
issue and will ensure a more joined up approach. It is also proposed to 
designate the ACE post as Senior Risk Officer (SRO) 

 
3.12 The new post will also lead on the Council’s recovery programme – namely 

to coordinate the response and ensure that the recovery plans dovetail and 
integrate with the Council Plan and other programmes.  
 
Community and Voluntary Sector  
 

3.13 During the crisis the Council worked hard in its community response and 
was able to facilitate support to the community and voluntary sectors. The 
Council was very successful with partners on developing its community 
interventions to support vulnerable people. This support is continuing and is 
likely to do so for the foreseeable future.  

 
3.14 During the recovery phase the Council will wish to continue its facilitation 

role and therefore in appointing an ACE the Council will release a large area 
of responsibility from the existing Head of Democracy, Strategy and 
Partnerships allowing him to focus more on the community sector.  

 
Financial and Cost Management 

 
3.15 The Council’s finances are challenging as is the case for most other local 

authorities. It is highly likely that this situation will continue for the 
foreseeable future. For 2020/21 the Council is in a reasonable position and 
the MTFS and Capital Programme reflect the level of ambition of the Council 
and its Members. This of course brings its own challenges and requires 
careful management and ongoing review.   

 

Pack Page 57



 

 

3.16 The Council had set a balanced budget, notwithstanding the fact that there 
were significant challenges across MTFS period.
[...]
et. Increasing demands on local infrastructure add to the challenges 
alongside the increasing community concern for the environment.   

 
5.5 Opportunities exist for public sector organisations to work together to 

improve the life of residents through better and joint commissioning of 
services, by planning for infrastructure improvements and changing the way 
local towns work, improving local environmental quality and hence “the 
place”.  

 

Pack Page 59



 

 

5.6 By taking advantage of every opportunity and by being flexible and 
pragmatic the Council can lead the way locally, regionally, nationally and 
internationally to “lead the change” and to create a better borough.    
Internally, the demands on senior roles will increase being those roles that 
require enhanced strategic and corporate thinking. Alongside this, roles that 
manage and drive time limited projects will become very important in 
delivering Member’s aspirations and ambitions.  

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
Chief Executive’s Covid 19 Report to Cabinet 28 April 2020 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author – Paul Shackley, Chief Executive  
 

Pack Page 60



CABINET 
2nd JUNE, 2020 

COUNCILLOR KEN MUSCHAMP 
DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Key Decision: No 

REPORT NO. DSP2010 

CLIMATE CHANGE – STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020-2030 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Rushmoor recognises that tackling climate change is a huge challenge if future 
generations are to have a positive future. It is clear that action needs to be taken 
as a matter of urgency to reduce the impact of climate change and the Council 
is committed to that locally. A climate emergency was declared in June 2019 and 
the Council has agreed to make its activities carbon neutral by 2030 and to build 
a more sustainable Borough. 

Since that time a considerable amount of work had been undertaken to develop 
a strategy and action plan. The report sets out a strategy statement setting out 
the key principles and priorities for the Coun
[...]
climate change and the 
potential to work with Hampshire County Council on local priorities 

 

Pack Page 63



 

 

• Consider a few quick wins which sit with the Council’s Business Plan 
and help to move the strategy and action planning process forward. 
Examples of this might be the development of sustainable planting 
schemes as an offset measure and an awareness and engagement 
campaign involving key messages about energy saving and green 
issues 

 
5.2. Another important element will be the identification of measures and targets 

for the life of the strategy and a system for regular monitoring and evaluation 
of performance. 

 
6.  CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 Multiple sources are indicating that the world is living through an unrivalled 

drop in carbon output because of the pandemic. However, whilst there could 
be a fall of 5% this year the concentration of CO2 in the atmosphere and 
global warming will not stabilise until carbon net-zero is reached. This 
means that a 5% reduction would be needed every year to reach carbon 
zero by 2050. Over many years organisations and individuals have been 
encouraged to “think globally, act locally”. The data makes this statement 
even more relevant. 

 
6.2 The Council has made a clear statement of its intent to play its part in 

addressing climate change and the strategy document is the first step in 
seeking to do that. Whilst the pandemic may cause a rethink of some of the 
work, the key principles will remain and it is the intention that over the 
coming months the Council will have established a clear process and action 
plan for taking the work forward. 

 
 

Ken Muschamp 
Deputy Leader of the Council 

 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author –  Andrew Colver  
   Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships   
   andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk  
   01252 398820 
 

Pack Page 64

mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk


CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY STATEMENT - 2020 – 2030 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The changing climate and its
[...]
er term is likely to be more costly than taking action to mitigate 

climate change outcomes in the shorter term. The Council recognises the need to 

allocate resources for the early stages of the Action Plan, which will also focus on 

building strong support and participation from the local community. Business cases will 

be developed where appropriate for specific actions to assist in the allocation and 

drawing down of resources.  

 

6.2 The Climate Change Strategy will be overseen and driven forward by the Climate 

Change Working Group. It’s main roles and responsibilities will be: 

 

Pack Page 71



 

 

 
 

• Delivery of the action plan to ensure targets are met and progress is secured 

• Review of local and national issues which will affect delivery of the plan 

• Revising the Action Plan on an annual basis 

 

6.3 The Council will establish on officer group to drive forward the changes within the 

Council and will report to the Corporate Leadership Team and portfolio holders. Some 

actions will fall within the responsibilities of specific portfolio holders who will work with 

officers to plan and deliver the actions. 

---------- 

Pack Page 72


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 2020-21 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY - COVID-19 IMPACT
	3 COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN END OF YEAR AND QUARTERLY UPDATE JANUARY - MARCH 2019/20
	Council Business Plan 2019-20 - end of year and quarterly update January - March - Annex C.pdf
	Blank Page


	4 CORPORATE POLICY & STRATEGY
	5 CLIMATE CHANGE – STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020-2030



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 2nd June, 2020 at 5.00 pm via Microsoft Teams and 
streamed live.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 15th June, 2020.

1. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28th April, 2020 were confirmed.

2. 2020-21 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY - COVID-19 
IMPACT –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2017, which set out the current forecast of 
the impact from Covid-19 on the Council’s 2020/21 budget.

The Cabinet was informed that the current position was set out in Table 1 of the 
Report and this showed a net adverse impact of £633,165, after allowing for 
emergency funding provided by the Government. The Report set out an update in 
relation to the Council’s commercial property investments and investment income. It 
was reported that Farnborough International had approached members of the 
funding consortium to seek a deferral of interest payments in relation to the 
exhibition centre loan, in light of the cancellation of the 2020 Airshow. It was clarified 
that the shortfall in the Council’s finances would be funded from reserves in the short 
term but that it was likely that further savings would need to be identified over the 
period of the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the forecasted financial impact of Covid-19, as set out in Report No. FIN2017, 
be noted;

(ii) the establishment of the Treasury Management Reserve, as set out in 
Paragraph 5.5 of the Report, be approved; and



- 2 -

(iii) the agreement in principle of the deferment of interest on loans to 
Farnborough International Limited, subject to the completion of the due 
diligence process set out in Paragraph 3.12 of the Report, be approved.

3. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN END OF YEAR AND QUARTERLY UPDATE 
JANUARY - MARCH 2019/20 –
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet received Report No. ELT2002, which set out progress against the 
Council Business Plan, as at the end of the fourth quarter of the 2019/20 municipal 
year. The Report brought together monitoring information in respect of the actions 
identified as key activities in the three year business plan, including the Council’s 
corporate projects and the Regeneration and ICE Programmes, which had been 
identified as two key areas of work that were essential in delivering the priorities,. It 
was confirmed that the Council continued to make good progress in relation to the 
Regeneration and ICE programmes despite the Council’s activities being restricted 
as a result of Covid-19.

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Business 
Plan 2019/20 and the end of year position for the key activities that had been 
identified for the 2019/20 financial year, as set out in Report No. ELT2002.

4. CORPORATE POLICY & STRATEGY –
(Mr Paul Shackley, Chief Executive)

The Cabinet considered Report No. CX2005, which set out the Chief Executive’s 
proposed changes to the corporate policy and strategy function of the Council.

The Cabinet was informed that the Council’s response to the Covid-19 Pandemic 
had identified that some of the Council’s corporate policy and strategy functions were 
in need of strengthening. These included the areas of policy response and 
development, strategy, performance, risk, emergency planning and business 
continuity and Covid-19 recovery. As part of the reorganisation, it was proposed to 
create a new role of Assistant Chief Executive, remunerated at Executive Head of 
Service level, and an associated office to which existing roles supporting the areas 
concerned would be relocated. It was confirmed that the new arrangements would 
release a large area of responsibility from the existing Head of Democracy, Strategy 
and Partnerships, which would enable further resources to be allocated to the 
Council’s activities to support the local community, which had become an area of 
growth recently. The Chief Executive requested an additional £50,000 across the 
following two years to support further work in this area. 

The Cabinet was supportive of the suggested approach and requested that progress 
in these key areas was kept under ongoing review.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the challenges faced by the Council, as set out in Report No. CX2005, be 
noted;



- 3 -

(ii) changes to the corporate policy and strategy functions, as set out in the 
Report, and the variation of the budget to allocate the sum of £50,000 from 
the recently received Government grant to fund the changes, be approved; 
and

(iii) the provision of further funding of £50,000 over the following two years, to 
allow an increased level of community support, be approved.

5. CLIMATE CHANGE – STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020-2030 –
(Cllr Ken Muschamp, Deputy Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DSP2010, which set out a Climate Change 
Strategy Statement for the Council. The Chairman welcomed Cllr M.J. Roberts to the 
meeting. Cllr Roberts had requested to address the Cabinet on this matter.

Members were reminded that the Council had declared a climate emergency at its 
meeting on 20th June, 2019 and had agreed to make its activities carbon neutral by 
2030 and to build a more sustainable Borough. Since that time, a considerable 
amount of work had been undertaken to develop a strategy and action plan. It was 
explained that this was a starting point and that a number of detailed plans would 
now be developed to address the key principles and priorities for the Council, as set 
out in the Report and Strategy Statement. The Climate Change Working Group 
would continue to play a key role in reviewing the strategy document and draft action 
plan.  

It was acknowledged that work to address climate change had continued to receive 
cross party support and that the Council now intended to establish a clear process 
and action plan for taking that work forward. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that Climate Change Strategy Statement, as set out in 
Report No. DSP2010, be approved.

6. APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET WORKING GROUPS –

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) appointments be made to Cabinet working groups for the 2020/21 Municipal 
Year as follows:-

Budget Strategy Working Group

Corporate Services Portfolio Holder - Cllr P.G. Taylor

Chairman of Licensing, Audit and General 
Purposes Committee -

Cllr S.J. Masterson

Chairman/Vice-Chairman of Policy and 
Project Advisory Board -

Cllr J.B. Canty

Conservative Group (2) - Cllrs Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
and C.J. Stewart



- 4 -

Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Gaynor Austin and 
A.H. Crawford

Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr T.W. Mitchell

Climate Change Working Group

Chairman of Policy and Project Advisory 
Board -

Cllr J.B. Canty

Cabinet Members (2) - Cllrs K.H. Muschamp and 
M.L. Sheehan

Conservative Group (2) - Cllrs Mara Makunura and 
C.J. Stewart

Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Gaynor Austin and 
M.J. Roberts

Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr T.W. Mitchell

Member Development Group

Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships 
Portfolio Holder -

Cllr A.R. Newell

Additional Cabinet Member - Cllr P.G. Taylor

Conservative Group (2) - Cllrs J.B. Canty and S.J. 
Masterson

Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Nadia Martin and 
Sophie Porter

Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr T.W. Mitchell

(ii) the Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, be authorised to make appointments to these Groups 
during the 2020/21 municipal year, in order to fill vacancies.

The Meeting closed at 5.42 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


